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TAKING OVER OF COCA-COLA INDUSTRY

712. SHRI GANESHI LAL CHAU-
DHARY: Will the Minister of INDUS-TRIAL DEVELOPMENT/ sterths

{amta "&t be pleased to state, whether

Government have any proposal under consideration to nationalise the Coca-Cola industry and also to bring about uniformity in the manufacturing formula of Coca-Cola produced in the various factories in the country'.']

|STHAL
S =

armfe fase dama «
(sito fwgrar wamm)

tITHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF  INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT/ sitertfrs famia
ga@a ® gyHat (PROF. SIDDHE-

SHWAR PRASAD) : No, Sir.]

INADEQUATE TRAIN SERVICES BETWEEN
TINSUKIA AND GAUHATI

713.  SHRI GOLAP BARBORA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS/
A "Hat be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that passen gers travelling between Tinsukia and Gauhati stations on the Northeast Frontier Railway have to face great difficulty due to the fact that only two through trains are now running between these two stations; and

(b) whether Government have under consideration any proposal to extend the Lucknow-Gauhati Express train upto Tinsukia and also to run a through train between Gauhati and Tinsukia?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS/3Fa #aram 7 gwgdr (SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI) : (a) No.

t[ ] English translation.
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(b) Yes, the feasibility of extending Lucknow-Gauhati Express to/from Lumding is under examination.

TAKING OVER OF ANDHRA SCIENTIFIC

COMPANY
714. SHRI M. V. BHADRAM : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL

DEVELOPMENT/sitertfrs famma wat be pleased to refer to the reply to Starred Question No. 24 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 29th March, 1971, and state :

(a) whether Government have since taken any decision in regard to the taking over of the Andhra Scientific Company at Masulipatnam in Andhra Pradesh; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF @ INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT/ sifertfirs: iawra |at-
anr & wgaaar (PROF. SIDDHESH-

WAR PRASAD) : (a) and (b) In exercise of the powers conferred by section 15 of the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951 (65 of 1951) the
Central Government have since appointed for the purpose of making a full and complete investigation into the affairs of M/s. Andhra Scientific = Company, Masulipatnam (Andhra Pradesh) a body of persons consisting of : —

(1) Shri A. Krishnaswamy, Chairman.
Andhra Pradesh State Electricity Board,
Hyderabad—(Chairman).

(i1) Shri A. S. Bhandari, Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer, Cement Corporation of India Ltd. New
Delhi.—(Member).

(iii) Shri V. Subramaniam, Managing Director, National Instruments Limited, Jadavpur, Calcutta.— (Member).

Further action in the matter will be taken on receipt of the Report of the said Investigating Committee.

H. M. T. FACTORY IN SRINAGAR

715. SHRI GULAM NABI UN-TOO :
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT/ siterties

fiergrer wafy be pleased to state :
(a) the approximate time by when the

Hindustan Machine Tools factory in Srinagar will start producing watches; and
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(b) what is the expected number of skilled labourers likely to be recruited to the factory for the production of the first instalment of watches?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT/ sitetfire fawts aar-

a1 ¥ wuaat (PROF. SIDDHESH-

WAR PRASAD) : (a) The Srinagar Watch factory of the Hindustan Machine Tools is expected to go into production by the end of 1972.

(b) As per the phased recruitment programme, the number of skilled labourers likely to be recruited by 1972-73 is ninety three against the total estimated requirement of six hundred and seventy-one.

JHELUM HVDEL PROJECT

716. SHRI GULAM NABI UN-
TOO : Will the Minister of IRRIGA
TION AND POWER/
war be pleased to

ferard sl faaa
state

(a) the time by when the Thelum Hydel Pr(()iject in Kashmir shall be com-sioned ;
an

(b) the amount of expenditure, so far, incurred on this Project?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER/ fg=i€ siir faaar warem
& wgdat (SHRI BAIJ NATH

KUREEL) : (a) The Jhelum Hydel Project is expected to be completed by 1975-76.

(b) The expenditure incurred upto the end of 1970-71 is about Rs. 5-12 crores.

INDUSTRIAL OUTPUT

717. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE LOPMENT/ § Yeiifrm Fawra wat

be pleased to state :

(a) what is the percentage increase in industrial output in the various industries in the country during the year 1970-71 as compared to the production during the last three years;

(b) what is the target of production ixed for 1971-72; and

(c) what steps Government have taken to secure a higher rate of industrial growth in the country?

[7 JUNE 1971]

to Questions 14

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT/ zfteftfies: frerer want-
@7 W 3awar (PROF. SIDDHE-

SHWAR PRASAD) : (a) Figures of industrial production are available only upto December 1970. A statement giving the percentage increase in production during the calendar year 1970 as compared to the previous two years is attached. [See Appendix LXXVI, Annexure No. 45.]

(b) The annual plan for 1971-72 is currently under preparation, hence no target has been fixed so far.

(¢) Government are keenly alive to the need to step up the rate of indus trial growth. In all areas, therefore, where capacity constraints are begmnmg to appear, increased capacity is being created or approvals are being given for new investment so that industrial production can increase in the future.
Licensing of imports of capital goods and also of raw materials and compo nents, including steel, required by in dustry has been done at an accelerated pace with a view to stimulate the growth of production. Every attempt 1s being made to expedite implementa tion of projects in the public sector, to remove bottlenecks in production, to simplify procedures, and to ensure that the rate of growth of industry is speed ed up.
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IRRIGATION SCHEMES FOR BIHAR DUR-
ING FOURTH PLAN PERIOD

718. SHRI BHOLA  PRASAD:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER/f*rrf ajfa fefl* ifcft * pleased to state the details of the irrigation projects for utilizing the Ganges water which are to be implemented in Bihar during the Fourth Plan period?

t[ ] English translation.

